DOOR SHANTY PARKED FRED FOR FEDERA

1988 SEP -2 AM 10: 09

88401285

71-64-331

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of August 31, 1988

4600

from

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not personally but solely as trustee,

and

181 MADISON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
as Mortgagor,

to

MELLON BANK, N.A.,

as Mortgagee

382 LOPE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PACE			
INTRODUCTION AND PARTIES						
RECITA	LS		1			
GRANTI	NG CLA	NUSE	3			
I.	REPRES	SENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES				
	1.01	Title Bubstances	3 4			
11.	vee ib:	MATIVE COVENANTS				
	2.06 2.07 2.08 2.09	Compliance with Laws; Etc. Maintenance and Repair. Alterations. Insurance. Damage or Condemnation. Application of Insurance Proceeds and Condemnation Awards. (a) Mortgagee Election (b) Application to Restoration (c) Permits; Plans; Contracts (d) Payment of Deficiency. Taxes and Impositions; Mechanics Claims. Tax and Insurance Escrew. Financial Statements. Security Interest.	4 5 5 6 8 8 9 10 11 11 12 13			
	2.12 2.13 2.14	(b) Locations	13 13 13 13 14			
III.	NEGATIVE COVENANTS					
	3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05	Liens; Leases	15 15 15 15 15 16	ロのムによりない		

Sectors:

IV.	EVI	ENTS	F OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES
	4.0	01	Events of Default
	4.0)2	Remedies
			(a) Primary Remedies
			(b) Receiver
			(c) Environmental Site Assessments 21
			(d) Right of Set-Off
			(e) Sales by Parcels
			(f) Effect of Sale
			(g) Eviction of Mortgagor After Sale 22
			(h) Insurance Policies
	4)[)3	Application of Proceeds
Ť	4.0		Right to Sue Without Prejudice
	4.0		Power to Modify Documents
	4.0		Remedies Cumulative
			(a) Conerally
			(b) Other Security
	4.0	17	Waiver of Stay, Extension, Moratorium
	'1 , G	, ,	Laws: Equity of Redemption
			Human address or recomposition to the tree to
٧.	MIS	CEL	LANEOUS
• •		, 45	0
	5.0	1	Future Advances
	5.0)2	Changes in Tax Liw 25
	5.0)3	Further Assurances
			(a) Generally 25
			(b) Filings 25
	5.0)4	Amendments, Waivers, Etc
	5.0)5	No Implied Waiver
	5.0)6	Notices 26
	5.0	7	Expenses; Taxes; Attorneys' Fres
	5.0	8	Assignment of Leases
	5.0	9	Jurisdiction; Etc
	5.1	.0	Interpretation
	5.1	.1	Invalidity of Certain Provisions 28
	5.1	.2	Severability 28
	5.1	.3	Governing Law 28
	5.1		Time of Essence; Duration; Survival
	5.1	.5	Successors and Assigns
	5.1		Limited Liability 29
Washed had	to h		Inval Deponing an

Sectores:

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Mortgage"), dated as of August 31, 1988, made by AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, a national banking association having an office at 33 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690, not personally but solely as trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 21, 1985 and known as Trust No. 65287 ("Trustee") and 181 MADISON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership having an office at Suite 3100, 200 W. Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606 and being the beneficial owner of the aforesaid trust ("Beneficial Owner") (Trustee and Beneficial Owner being herein collectively called "Mortgagor"), to MELLON BANK, N.A., a national Danking association having an office at 300 Two Mellon Bank Center, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15259 ("Mortgagee"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is justly indebted to Mortgagee in the principal sum or \$174,336,000, or so much thereof as may be advanced in accordance with a Construction Loan Agreement (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") of even date herewith between Beneficial Owner and Mortgagee and joined in by Trustee (as defined in the Loan Agreement), as evidenced by, and to be repaid with interest thereon in accordance with, a promissory note of even date herewith made by Mortgagor to Mortgagee (as the same may be extended, renewed, refinanced, refunded, amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, and any replacement or successor note, the "Note");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to secure:

- (a) the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, both principal and interest, and all amounts due or to become due under the Loan Agreement, the Note, this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement), and any extensions, renewals, replacements or modifications of any thereof; and
- (b) the performance and observance of all covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities of Mortgagor under or pursuant to the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the Note, this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, and any extensions, renewals, replacements or modifications of any thereof;

(all of the foregoing being hereinafter collectively called the "Secured Obligations"), Mortgagor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, warrant, assign,

t Colonia Cloration Office

3.1. A skrive Africa skrive that says of the same of the second of th

origon (1901), en la república (1904), en la grada en la filone de la grada. Esta en la companya de la grada (1904), en la grada (1904), en la grada (1904), en la grada (1904), en la grad Esta (1904), en la grada (1904)

transfer, mortgage, pledge, grant a security interest in, set over and confirm unto Mortgagee, and its successors and assigns, all of Mortgagor's estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand, now owned or held or hereafter acquired or arising, in and to the following property and rights (collectively, the "Mortgaged Property"):

- (a) the lands and premises more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and also (i) any land lying within the right-of-way of any streets, open or proposed, adjoining the same, (ii) any easements, rights-of-way and rights used in connection therewith or as a means of access thereto, and (iii) any and all sidewalks, alleys, strips and gores of land adjacent thereto or used in connection therewith (all of the foregoing being hereinafter collectively called the "Land");
- (b) all buildings, structures and other improvements now or hereafter erected or placed on the Land (collectively, the "Improvements"),
- (c) all Materials (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and all machinery, apparatus, equipment, fittings, fixtures, goods, chattels and other articles of personal property now or hereafter located on, attached to or used in connection with the Land or the Improvements (other than any personal property owned by any tenant occupying the Improvements and used by such tenant in connection with such occupancy), and all replacements thereof, additions thereto and substitutions therefor (all of the foregoing, being hereinafter collectively called the "Equipment"), together with all deposits or payments made on any Equipment in connection with the conditional purchase thereof and all leases by Mortgagor as lessee of Equipment;
- (d) all licenses, permits, authorizations and agreements from Official Bodies (as defined in Section 1.02) relating to the ownership, construction, occupancy operation, management or use of the Land, the Improvements or the Equipment;
- (e) all contracts, licenses and agreements relating to the ownership, design, construction, occupancy, operation, management or use of the Land, the Improvements or the Equipment;
- (f) all the remainder or remainders, reversion or reversions, rents, revenues, issues, profits, royalties, income and other benefits derived from any of the foregoing, all of which are hereby assigned to Mortgagee, who is hereby authorized to collect and receive the same, to give proper

The control of the classes of the control of the co

មាន ក្នុងស្រាស់ ខែការ នេះបាន បានប្រើការប្រកាសប្រជាជាក្នុង និងលោក ម៉ោងការប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្ ការប្រធានការប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្ ការប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រកាសប្រក

Herrich Berger, Johnson Steiner, Steiner Steiner, Steiner, Steiner Steiner, Steiner, Steiner Steiner, Steine

receipts and acquittances therefor and to apply the same to the payment of the Secured Obligations, notwithstanding the fact that the same may not then be due and payable, subject, however, to the right of Mortgagor to receive and use the same unless and until an Event of Default (as defined in Section 4.01) shall occur;

- (g) all proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoing into cash or liquidated claims, including all proceeds of the insurance required to be maintained by this Mortgage, all awards or other compensation heretofore or hereafter made to Mortgagor as the result of any Condemnation (as defined in Section 2.06), all awards for changes of the grades of streets and all awards for severance damages, all of which are hereby assigned to Mortgagee, who, subject to Section 2.06, is hereby authorized to collect and receive the proceeds thereof, to give proper receipts and acquittances therefor and to apply the same to the payment of the Secured Obligations, notwithstanding the fact that the same may not then be due and payable;
- (h) any monies deposited with Mortgagee pursuant to the terms hereof or of any other Loan Document; and
- (i) all proceeds, noth cash and non-cash, of any and all of the foregoing;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns forever;

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if Moregagor shall pay, perform and discharge the Secured Obligations in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated, then this Mortgage and the estate hereby granted shall cease, terminate and become void

AND, Mortgagor hereby agrees with Mortgagoe as follows:

ARTICLE I REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee that:

1.01. Title. Mortgagor (a) has good and marketable title to the Land and the Improvements and has good title to all Equipment and other property and rights comprising the Mortgaged Property, subject to no mortgage, lien, pledge, charge, security interest or other encumbrance or adverse claim of any nature except Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in this Section 1.01), and (b) has full power and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell, convey, warrant, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge, grant a security interest in, set over and confirm unto Mortgagee, and its sell, convey, warrant, assign, security interest in, set over and confirm unto Mortgagee, and assigns, the Mortgaged Property as herein provided.

Conts Onico neshti kyodde yoʻllashdo qayamida shoda oʻzari Qoʻzariya attibili basa qaya qala toʻzariya qoʻzariya

(b) The first of a posterior of a property of the control of th

Mortgaged Property and the validity and first priority of the lien or estate, and the security interest, created hereby against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever. As used herein the term "Permitted Encumbrances" means (i) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Second Mortgage") dated August 31, 1988 given by Mortgagor to CIGNA Investments, Inc. securing an indebtedness in the amount of \$4,260,000, (ii) the easements, rights of way and other exceptions set forth in Schedule B-II of the title policy insuring the lien of this Mortgage and (iii) any Impositions or Mechanics' Claims (both as defined in Section 2.07) which are not due and payable or are being contested in good faith at the time pursuant to and in compliance with the requirements of Section 2.07.

2.02. Hazardous Substances. The Mortgaged Property does not contain any hazardous wastes, hazardous substances, hazardous materials, toxic substances, hazardous air pollutants or toxic pollutants as those terms are used in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, the Clean Air Act and the Clean Water Act, or in any regulations promulgating pursuant thereto, or in any other applicable Law (collectively, "Hazardous Surstances"), other than gas and other petroleum based products maintained on the Mortgaged Property in the ordinary course of operation of the Improvements and in compliance with all applicable Lavs (collectively, "Permitted Substances"). As used herein the term "Law" means any law, constitution, statute, treaty, regulation, rule, ordinance, order, injunction, writ, decree or award of any Official Body, including those relating to zoning, subdivision, building, safety, fire protection or environmental matters. As used herein the term "Official Body" means any government or policical subdivision or any agency, authority, bureau, central bank, commission, department or instrumentality of either, or any court, tribunal, grand jury or arbitrator, in each case whether foreign or domestic.

ARTICLE II AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS

Mortgagor covenants to Mortgagee as follows:

2.01. Compliance with Laws; Etc. Mortgagor shall comply with all Laws and all private covenants which at any time are applicable to the Mortgaged Property or Mortgagor, and shall comply with the requirements of all policies of insurance required by this Mortgage and of the insurers under such policies. Mortgagor shall make any replacements, alterations or improvements to the Mortgaged Property as may be required by Law or such requirements even if unforeseen and/or extraordinary. Mortgagor

Diopolity of Cook County Clerk's Office

shall have the right, after prior written notice to Mortgagee, to contest by appropriate legal proceedings diligently conducted in good faith, without cost or expense to Mortgagee, the validity or application of any Law which does not subject Mortgagee to any criminal or civil liability, and Mortgagor may delay compliance with such Law until final determination of such proceeding if compliance with such Law may legally be delayed until, and such proceedings shall conclusively operate to prevent the enforcement of such Law prior to, such final determination; provided, however, that, if in the judgment of Mortgagee any lien or charge against the Mortgaged Property would or might be incurred by reason of such delay, Mortgagor shall furnish to and maintain with Mortgagee securicy, at all times satisfactory to Mortgagee, to assure the discharge of such lien or charge. Mortgagor shall keep, or cause to be kept, in full force and effect all licenses, permits and governmental authorizations and agreements necessary or desirable for the ownership, construction, occupancy, operation, management or use of the Mcrigaged Property. Mortgagor shall preserve and maintain unimpaired any and all easements, rights of way, appurtenances and other interests and rights constituting any portion of the Mortgaged Property.

- Maintenance and Repair. Mortgagor shall not abandon or cause or permit any waste to the Improvements or the Equipment, shall maintain the Improvements and the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition, except for reasonable wear and use, and shall restore, heplace or rebuild the Improvements and the Equipment or any part thereof now or hereafter damaged or destroyed by any casualty (whether or not insured against or insurable) or affected by any Condemnation with Improvements or Equipment of equivalent value and utility, whether or not the proceeds of insurance required hereunder or the award payable in respect of such Condemnation are sufficient for the purpose or are available to Mortgagor pursuant to Section 2.06 for the purpose. All repairs, replacements, restoracions, alterations and improvements to the Mortgaged Property required by Section 2.01 or this Section 2.02 or permitted by Sections 2.03 or 2.06 shall be promptly performed in a good and workmanlike manner in compliance with all applicable Laws, private covenants and insurance requirements, shall be equivalent in quality of construction and class to the original construction of the Improvements contemplated by the Loan Agreement (the "Project") and shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Section 2.06(c) as if such repair, replacement, restoration, alteration or improvement were a restoration thereunder.
- 2.03. Alterations. After completion of construction of the Project, Mortgagor shall not permit the Improvements or the Equipment to be removed, demolished or materially altered; provided, however, that Mortgagor (i) shall make any replacements, alterations or improvements which are required by Law and (1i) may remove worn out Equipment if the same is concurrently replaced with Equipment of equivalent value and utility.

- 2.04. <u>Insurance</u>. Mortgagor shall maintain and keep in effect the following policies of insurance:
 - (a) during the course of construction of the Project or any other construction or repair of Improvements or Equipment on the Mortgaged Property, (i) builder's risk insurance (on a completed value, non-reporting basis) against "all risks of physical loss", including collapse and transit coverage, with deductibles not to exceed \$1,000, in non-reporting form, covering the total value of work performed and equipment, supplies and materials furnished in connection with such construction or repair of Improvements or Equipment, and (ii) worker's compensation, employer's liability and all other statutory forms of insurance now or hereafter required by Law covering all persons employed in connection with such construction or repair of the Improvements in such limits as may be required by Law or as Mortgagee may otherwise require;
 - (b) after completion of construction of the Project, policies of insurance against loss or damage to the Improvements and the Equipment by fire, lightning, windstorm, explosion, riot, riot attending a strike, civil commotion, damage from aircraft and vehicles, and smoke damage and loss or damage from such other hazards as are presently included in the so-called "fire and extended coverage" insurance and against vandalism and malicious mischief and such other insurable hazards, including flood, as, under good insurance practices, from time to time are insured against for improvements and equipment having similar functions and uses in the area where the Improvements and Equipment are located, in an amount which shall not be less than the greater of (i) 100% of the "full replacement cost" of the Improvements and the Equipment, without deduction for physical depreciation, or (ii) an amount sufficient to prevent Mc.tgagee and Mortgagor from becoming co-insurers within the terms of the applicable policies; the term "full replacement cost" shall mean the actual cost of replacing the Improvements and the Equipment, exclusive of the cost of excavations, foundations and footings below the lowest basement floor, and shall be determined from time to time at the request of Mortgagee (but not more frequently than once in any 24 calendar months) at the expense of Mortgagor, by an insurer or by an appraiser, engineer, architect or contractor designated by Mortgagor and approved by Mortgagee;
 - (c) if required by Mortgagee, insurance against loss or damage to the major components of the air conditioning and heating systems, fly-wheels, steam pipes, steam turbines, steam engines, steam boilers, other pressure vessels, high pressure piping and machinery and elevators and escalators, if any, as are installed in the Improvements, including insurance against physical damage to the

Lox Colling Clark's Office

Improvements and the Equipment arising out of an accident covered thereunder and against loss of occupancy or use arising from breakdown of any of the foregoing, in such amounts as are satisfactory to Mortgagee;

- (d) comprehensive general liability insurance on an "occurrence basis" against claims for bodily injury, death or property damage occurring on or about the Mortgaged Property (including elevators and escalators, if any) and on or in the streets adjoining the same, to afford protection in a "single limit" of not less than \$10,000,000 in the event of bodily injury to or death of any number of persons or of damage to property arising out of one occurrence;
- (e) if the Land or any part thereof is situate in an area designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or any Successor thereto) as an area of special flood hazard for purposes of the National Flood Insurance Program, such policies of flood insurance as Mortgagee shall request, so as to enable Mortgagee to be in compliance with all Laws with respect to flood insurance coverage for the Mortgaged Property from time to time applicable to Mortgagee;
- (f) if requested by Mortgagee, business interruption insurance and insurance against loss of "rental value" for a period of twelve months, in such amounts as are satisfactory to Mortgagee; and
- (g) such other insurance with respect to the Mortgaged Property in such amounts as may from time to time be required by Mortgagee against other insurable hazards or casualties which at the time are commonly insured against in the case of premises similarly situated, due regard being given to the height and type of buildings and improvements, their construction, location, use and occupancy.

All policies of insurance shall be subject to the approval of Mortgagee as to insurance companies, amounts, expiration dates, form and content and shall name Mortgagee as an additional insured. All policies of insurance maintained by Mortgagor pursuant to clauses (a) and (b) shall contain the "replacement cost endorsement". All policies of insurance covering risks of physical loss shall provide that losses thereunder shall be payable to Mortgagee pursuant to a standard first mortgagee endorsement, without contribution, substantially equivalent to the New York standard mortgagee endorsement. At least 30 days prior to the expiration of any policy of insurance, Mortgagor shall furnish Mortgagee with evidence satisfactory to Mortgagee of the payment of the premium for, and the reissuance of a policy continuing, such insurance as required by this Mortgage. All policies of insurance shall contain an endorsement by the insurer that any loss shall be payable in accordance with the terms of such policy notwithstanding any act or negligence of Mortgagor

And the second of the second of

UNOFFICIAL COPY 3 S 4 S 1 2 3 S

which might otherwise give rise to a defense by the insurer to its payment for such loss and a waiver by the insurer of all rights of subrogation to any rights of Mortgagee and of all rights of setoff, counterclaim or deduction against the insureds. All policies of insurance shall also contain a provision to the effect that any cancellation of or amendment to such insurance, including any reduction in the scope or limits of coverage, shall not be effective as to Mortgagee without at least 30 days' prior written notice to Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall not take out separate insurance with respect to the Mortgaged Property concurrent in form or contributing in the event of loss with that required by this Mortgage unless the same shall contain a standard non-contributory lender's loss payable endorsement in favor of and in scope and form satisfactory to Mortgagee.

Damage or Condemnation. In the event of any damage to or destruction of the Improvements or the Equipment or any part thereof as a result of any casualty ("Damage"), or in the event the Land, the Improvements or the Equipment or any part thereof are taken or camaged as the result of the exercise of the power of eminent domain or as the result of any other governmental action for which compensation shall be given by any Official Body ("Condemnation"), or if Nortgagor shall receive any notice or advice of any Condemnation proceedings, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice thereof to Mortgagee. Mortgagee shall have the right to join Mortgagor in settling, adjusting or compromising any claims by any insureds for Damage under any policy or policies of insurance required to be maintained by this Mortgage, or any claims for awards or other compensation payable in connection with any Condemnation, except, so long as no Event of Default exists, those claims involving amounts of less char \$50,000; provided, however, if Mortgagee is willing to accept the amount of any such settlement, adjustment or compromise offered by the payor which Mortgagor is not willing to accept, such amount will nonetheless be accepted by both parties, unless within five rusiness days Mortgagor is able to obtain a greater amount which then would be accepted by both parties.

2.06. <u>Application of Insurance Proceeds and Condemnation Awards</u>.

(a) Mortgagee Election. All proceeds of the insurance required to be maintained by this Mortgage (including proceeds of business interruption or loss of rental value insurance) payable in connection with any Damage, and all awards or other compensation payable in connection with any Condemnation, shall be deposited with Mortgagee, except that any such proceeds or awards or other compensation aggregating less than \$50,000 shall not be required to be so deposited. Such proceeds or awards or other compensation (after deducting therefrom all costs and exp nses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the collection thereof regardless of the particular nature thereof and whether incurred with or without suit) ("Net

Stopper Coot County Clerk's Office

Proceeds"), shall be applied by Mortgagee at Mortgagee's option (x) to the payment of the Secured Obligations in such order as Mortgagee shall determine or (y) to the payment of the costs of restoring the Improvements and Equipment so damaged or taken to their value, utility and condition immediately prior to such Damage or Condemnation, including the payment of all principal and interest on the Secured Obligations ("Debt Service") as the same becomes due until completion of the restoration, (collectively, "Restoration Costs"); provided, however, that, with respect to any Damage or Condemnation occurring after completion of construction of the Project, at the request of Beneficial Owner, Mortgagee shall elect to apply the Net Proceeds as set forth in clause (y) if no Event of Default or Potential Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing and if, in the sole judgment of Mortgagee exercised in good faith, (i) the Improvements and Equipment so damaged can be restored substantially to the value, utility and condition thereof immediately price to such Damage or Condemnation, (ii) the Net Proceeds deposited with Mortgagee, together with such supplemental amounts deposited by Mortgagor with Mortgagee for the purpose, shall be sufficient to pay all Restoration Costs, (iii) such restoration can be expected to be completed by the Maturity Date (as defined in the Note; (iv) in the case of a Condemnation, the Land taken will not materially adversely affect the value or utility of the Project even if the Improvements and Equipment can be restored and (v) such Damage or Condemnation and the time to complete such restoration shal. not materially adversely affect the ability of Mortgagor to pay and perform their obligations under the Note and the other Loan Documents during such restoration or thereafter; and further provided, that, with respect to any Damage or Condemnation occurring prior to completion of construction of the Project, if, in the sole judgment of Mortgagee exercised in good faitr, the requirements set forth in clauses (i) through (v) above are satisfied, then, unless an Event of Default or Potential Default shall occur and be continuing, Mortgagee may elect to apply the Net Proceeds as set forth in clause (x) only if it releases the Guarantors (as defined in the Loan Agreement) from their obligations under the Guaranty.

(b) Application to Restoration. If Mortgages elects to apply the Net Proceeds to the Restoration Costs, Mortgager shall deposit with Mortgagee such additional amounts of money as may be necessary so that the Net Proceeds and such additional monies (collectively, "Restoration Funds") will be sufficient, in the reasonable judgment of Mortgagee, to pay all Restoration Costs and all Debt Service during such restoration. Such Restoration Funds will be advanced by Mortgagee from time to time as the restoration work progresses upon the written request of Beneficial Owner subject to compliance by Mortgagor with such reasonable requirements and conditions as Mortgagee shall impose, such requirements and conditions to be substantially equivalent to those imposed by Mortgagee for advances of loan proceeds under the Loan Agreement and to include those terms and conditions set forth

ACOUNT CONTROL OFFICE the world a hard and entry person perfect to a constraint and the constraint of opensor of the problem of the problem of the second

in Section 2.06(c). Mortgagee shall not be required to apply Restoration Funds as aforesaid unless it reasonably determines that the amount thereof remaining after payment of the amount requested will be sufficient to pay the Restoration Costs in full, and Mortgagor shall promptly deposit with Mortgagee the amount of any deficiency, to be held and disbursed by Mortgagee as Restoration Funds in accordance with the provisions of this Section 2.06. Upon completion of such restoration to the satisfaction of Mortgagee and the payment of the Restoration Costs in full, the balance of any Restoration Funds not required to be disbursed shall (i) in the case of a Damage, be disbursed to Beneficial Owner or as Beneficial Owner may direct and (ii) in the case of a Condemnation, be applied to the payment of the Secured Obligations in such order as Mortgagee may determine until the same have been paid in full and then to Mortgagor or as Beneficial Owner may direct. If Mortgagor can clearly demonstrate its ability to part when required for timely restoration of the Project, the amount of any additional moneys or deficiencies described in this section 2.06(b), it may request that Mortgagee waives the requirement of immediate deposit with Mortgagee of such amount; and Mortgagee shall have the right to decide, in its sole but reasonable discretion, whether or not to issue such waiver. Mortgagee shall not, however, be obligated to advance any Restoration Funds held by 1 Intil such additional monies and deficiencies shall have been paid by Mortgagor towards the cost of restoration of the Project and the amount of Restoration Funds held by Mortgagee becomes sufficient to pay the remaining Restoration Costs in full.

- (c) <u>Permits; Plans; Contracts</u>. All restoration work following any Damage or Condemnation pursuant to this Mortgage shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:
 - (i) no work shall be undertaken unless Mortgagor shall have procured and paid for all permits approvals and authorizations of all Official Bodies required in connection with all of the work; and
 - (ii) all work (x) shall be designed, consciucted and completed in accordance with the Plans (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and cost estimates acceptable to Mortgagee and prepared by an architect or engineer selected by Beneficial Owner and reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee and (y) shall be performed pursuant to construction contracts which, if reasonably required by Mortgagee, are secured by payment and performance bonds in the amount of such contracts, such contracts and bonds to be in form and substance, and with contractors and sureties, reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee and to be executed and delivered prior to the commencement of any of the work.

- (d) <u>Payment of Deficiency</u>. If (i) in the reasonable judgment of Mortgagee the Mortgaged Property cannot be restored substantially to the value, utility and condition thereof immediately prior to such Damage or Condemnation or such restoration cannot be expected to be completed by the Maturity Date and (ii) the Net Proceeds are not sufficient to pay the Secured Obligations in full, Mortgagor shall promptly pay the deficiency.
- 2.07. Taxes and Impositions; Mechanics' Claims. Mortgagor shall pay, before any fine, penalty, interest or cost attaches thereto, all taxes and assessments, general and special, all water and sewer rents and all governmental charges and levies of any kind or nature whatsoever, which are now or hereafter assessed or imposed upon the Mortgaged Property or Mortgagor or become due and payable from Mortgagor or create a lien upon the Mortgaged Property (all such taxes, assessments, rents, charges and levies being herein collectively called "Impositions"), as well as all claims for labor, materials or services which, if unpaid, might become a lien thereon (hereir collectively called "Mechanics' Claims"), and shall furnish to Mortgagee, as soon as reasonably possible, official receipts of the appropriate taxing or other authority, or other proof satisfactory to Mortgagee, evidencing the payment of an Impositions; provided, however, that if by law any Imposition is payable, or may at the option of the taxpayer be paid, in installments, Mortgagor may pay the same, or cause the same to be paid, together with any accrued interest on the unpaid balance thereof, in installments as the same become due and before any fine, penalty, interest or cost may be added thereto for the nonpayment thereof; and provided, further, that, if Mortgagor (a) contests the validity or amount of any Imposition or Mechanic's Claim in good faith and by appropriate proceedings which operate to prevent any execution on any portion of the Mortgaged Property, (b) furnishes to Mortgagee an endorsement to Mortgagee's title insurance policy insuring over such Imposition or Mechanics' Claim and (c) thereafter diligently proceeds to cause such Imposition or Mechanics' Claim to be removed, paid or discharged of record, Mortgagor may defer payment thereof during the pendency of such contest.
- 2.08. Tax and Insurance Escrow. If the amount of Loan proceeds remaining in the insurance cost category or the tax cost category of the Cost Certificate (as defined in the Loan Agreement) is at any time not sufficient in the reasonable judgment of Mortgagee to pay in full the total costs in such category or if an Event of Default occurs, Mortgagor shall, at Mortgagee's request, pay to Mortgagee on the first day of each calendar month a sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12th) of the real estate taxes on the Mortgaged Property or premiums for insurance required hereby, as the case may be, so as to enable Mortgagee to pay the same at least thirty days before they become due. Amounts so paid shall not be trust funds but may at the option of Mortgagee be commingled with general funds of Mortgagee. No

(iv) and rule of the filter of a graph of the filter of

In the first of the proposition of the control of the

interest shall be paid on such amounts. If an Event of Default shall occur, Mortgagee shall have the right to apply any amounts paid to Mortgagee under this Section 2.08 against all or any part of the Secured Obligations. If such real estate taxes or insurance premiums shall exceed the amounts paid into escrow under this Section 2.08, Mortgagor shall on demand pay the deficiency. Mortgagor shall furnish to Mortgagee tax and insurance bills in sufficient time to enable Mortgagee to pay such taxes and premiums, before interest and penalties accrue thereon.

- 2.09. <u>Financial Statements</u>. Beneficial Owner shall cause to be furnished to Mortgagee:
 - (a) for Beneficial Owner, within 120 days after the end of each of its fiscal years, a balance sheet as of the end of such fiscal year and a statement of income and retained earnings for such fiscal year, setting forth in comparative form in the balance sheet and in the statement of income and retained earnings the corresponding figures for the preceding fiscal year, all in reasonable detail, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied (but on a tax basis) and certified by the general partner of Beneficial Owner (or, at the request of Mortgagee, by independent public accountants of recognized standing selected by Beneficial Owner and satisfactory to Mortgagee);
 - (b) for each Guarantor (as defined in the Loan Agreement), within 120 days arter the end of each calendar year, financial statements of such Guarantor prepared on Mortgagee's customary form and cercified by such Guarantor;
 - (c) for Beneficial Owner, upon completion of construction of the Improvements, within 45 days after the end of each of the first three quarters of each of its fiscal years, a balance sheet and income statement, as at the end of such quarter, all in reasonable detail and prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied (but on a tax basis), subject, however, to year-end audit adjustments, and certified by the general partner of Beneficial Owner;
 - (d) upon completion of construction of the Improvements, on or before the tenth day of each calendar month, a monthly financial statement covering the operation of the Mortgaged Property for the preceding calendar month, and setting forth in such detail as Mortgagee shall reasonably request, the status of leasing, the income, expenses and cash flow and other financial information relating to the Mortgaged Property, which monthly financial statements shall be certified by the general partner of Beneficial Owner; and

LOCOOP COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE

(e) with reasonable promptness, such other financial and other information respecting the financial condition, business or operations of Beneficial Owner or any Guarantor as Mortgagee may from time to time reasonably request.

2.10. Security Interest.

- (a) <u>UCC Security Interest</u>. This Mortgage constitutes both a mortgage and a "security agreement" within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code of the applicable jurisdiction (the "UCC"), and the Mortgaged Property includes both real and personal property and all other rights and interests, whether tangible or intangible in nature, of Mortgagor in the Mortgaged Property. Mortgagor by executing and delivering this Mortgage has granted to Mortgagee, as security for the Secured Obligations, a security interest in and to those portions of the Mortgaged Property in which a security interest can be granted under the UCC. Portions of the Mortgaged Property are or are to become fixtures as defined in the UCC. This Mortgage constitutes and is effective as a fixture filing as provided in Section 9402 of the UCC.
- (b) Locations Mortgagor shall maintain and keep the Equipment on the Land; shall maintain and keep a principal place of business and its chief excutive office at their respective addresses stated on the first page hereof and at no other location without thirty days' prior written notice to Mortgagee; and shall maintain and keep its records concerning the Mortgaged Property at the Improvements and at no other location without thirty days' prior written notice to Mortgagee.
- 2.11. <u>Visitation</u>. Mortgagor shall permit such persons as Mortgagee may designate to visit and inspect the Mortgaged Property, to examine the books, records and documents relating to the Mortgaged Property and take copies and extracts therefrom and to discuss the affairs of Mortgagor relating thereto with the officers, employees and independent accountants of Mortgagor at such times and as often as Mortgagee may reasonably request. Mortgagor hereby authorizes such officers, employees end independent accountants to discuss with Mortgagee such off afra of Mortgagor.
- 2.12. <u>Litigation Affecting Mortgaged Property</u>. Mortgagor shall appear in and contest any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee, and shall pay within a reasonable time after demand therefor all costs and expenses, including costs of evidence of title and attorneys' fees, in any such action or proceeding in which Mortgagee may appear.
- 2.13 <u>Indemnification</u>. Mortgagee shall have no obligation or liability by reason of this Mortgage (or the liens or security interests in the Mortgaged Property granted hereby) or

in the second of the property of the second property of the second of th

Restauration of the Control

A seed of a transfer of property Property of the property property of the following of the property of the pro

May Clarks Office $(\mathbf{w}^{(i)}) = \sum_{i=1}^{n} (\mathbf{w}_i \cdot \mathbf{w}_i) \cdot \mathbf{w}_i \cdot$

Control of the configuration of the co

A control of the property of the

arising out of the Mortgaged Property, nor shall Mortgagee be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any obligations of Mortgagor with respect to the Mortgaged Property. Mortgagor hereby agrees to indemnify and defend Mortgagee against, and hold Mortgagee harmless from, (i) any and all liability, loss or damage which Mortgagee may or might incur by reason of this Mortgage (or the liens or security interests in the Mortgaged Property granted hereby) or arising from avents which involve the Mortgaged Property, including any liability, loss or damage arising from or related to Hazardous Substances, and (11) any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses and disbursements which may be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted against Mortgagee as a consequence of any claims or demands whatsoever asserted against Mortgagee by reason of any alleged obligation on its part to perform or discharge any obligation with respect to the Mortgaged Property or Ly reason of the transactions contemplated by any of the Loan Documents or any action taken or omitted by Mortgagee in respect of the Loan Documents.

2.14. Actions by Mortgagge to Preserve Mortgaged If Mortgagor shall fail to (a) effect, maintain and keep in force the insurance required under the provisions of Section 2.04, (b) make the phyments required by Section 2.07 or (c) pay, perform or observe any of the other obligations required by this Mortgage or any other Loan Document to be paid, performed or observed by Mortgagor, then Mortgagee may effect, maintain, keep in force, pay, perform or observe the same; provided that, if such failure by Mortgagor does not yet constitute an Event of Default, Mortgagee may take the aforeraid actions only after giving notice to Mortgagor of such failure and either Mortgagor is not diligently proceeding to cure such failure or Mortgagee believes that Mortgagee would be materially saversely affected by delaying a cure by Mortgagee. In connection therewith, Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, (1) to enter upon and take possession of the Mortgaged Property; (11 to make such additions, alterations, repairs and improvements to the Mortgaged Property as Mortgagee may consider necessary or proper to keep the same in good condition and repair; (iii) to appear and pecticipate in any action or proceeding affecting or which may affect the security hereof or thereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee hereunder or thereunder; (iv) to contest or compromise any lien, encumbrance or charge which in the judgment of Mortgagee may affect the security of this Mortgage or any other Loan Document, or to discharge the same, either by paying the amount claimed to be due or depositing in court a bond for the amount claimed or otherwise giving security for such claim, or in such other manner as is or may be prescribed by law; and (v) in exercising such powers, to pay necessary expenses including the fees and expenses of attorneys and all necessary or desirable consultants. All sums so expended by Mortgagee or expended to sustain the lien or estate or security interest created by this Mortgage or any other Loan Document or the priority hereof or thereof, or to protect or

COCCOUNTY CIENTS OFFICE

Park Land Brahman and Armenia entorce any of the rights of Mortgagee under the terms of this Mortgage or any other Loan Document, or to recover or enforce any of the Secured Obligations or otherwise to secure the performance of any obligation of Mortgagor under this Mortgage or any other Loan Document, shall be paid by Mortgagor within five days after demand by Mortgagee at the Default Rate (as defined in the Note) until paid. In any action or proceeding to foreclose this Mortgage, or to recover, collect or enforce the Secured Obligations, the provisions of law respecting the recovery of costs, disbursements and allowances shall prevail unaffected by this covenant.

2.15. Estoppel Certificates. Mortgagor, within five days after notice from Mortgagee, shall furnish to Mortgagee a statement stating the amount of the Secured Obligations and stating whether any offsets or defenses exist against the Secured Obligations.

ARTICLE III NEGATIVE COVENANTS

Mortgagor covenants to Mortgagee as follows:

- 3.01. <u>Liens: Leases</u>. Mortgagor shall not create, permit to accrue or suffer to exist any assignment, mortgage, lien, security interest, pledge, conditional sale or other title retention agreement, encumbrance or charge of, in, to or upon the Mortgaged Property, other than Permitted Encumbrances. Mortgagor shall not, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, lease (as lease) any of the Equipment or Improvements.
- 3.02. Modifications to Property Restrictions.
 Mortgagor shall not initiate, join in or consent to any change in any private covenant, zoning ordinance or other public or private restriction which would detract from or limit the value or utility of the Mortgaged Property.
- 3.03. <u>Hazardous Substances</u>. Mortgagor shall not cause or permit the deposit or creation of, or permit the existence of, any Hazardous Substances (other than Fermitted Substances) or the Mortgaged Property.
- 3.04. <u>Dissolution: Change of Business</u>, Beneficial Owner shall not dissolve nor sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial portion of its assets. Beneficial Owner shall continue to engage in its business substantially as currently conducted and operated and shall not engage in any other business.
- 3.05. <u>Indebtedness</u>. Neither Beneficial Owner nor Trustee shall at any time create, incur, assume or suffer to exist (as principal or as guarantor or other surety) any obligation for

appearing the last place of place of the last contract of gas in her in see gas reeksteers van de besteer van de steer van de steer van de steer van de steer van de ste Die gegeen van de de steer van d professional and a second of the second of t section of the execution of the section of the execution ing with the first of the second position of and the second of the second o villa and a transport and a virtual confidence and the confidence of the confidence

disk i delega vikili i sugarjede e di nosili sekstje i tij i sili 1000. Nakim kriji glavari dje i 11.e deliga i je ngrupit sila dikesti i tili sili niski i sili di Delaga ngreket nigje i tili na lega di dike seksi i tili niski sili niski i tili niski sili niski i tili niski Delaga je sili dike tila ki saha di kataloni sili ki ki sili niski sili niski sili niski sili niski sili niski

e warm waging terms there it o o o ser o programma a ser le tella. No o la lecolo sul sala a la estica di Liste and the state of the second of

er na de koji Pero pilipro i festa i en inco. Ni na koji jegovijeto de ekonori i trkato su pri i energi. Legipoliski i roj o litajinji (AMP) koji ekonopili se in abili k graph and a comment of the affect in the market of

The Clark's Office in an employed the constant of the property of the constant of the property of the constant of

The Committee of the Co The provided for the control of the

ing series of wear the series of the series

borrowed money, deferred purchase price or lease cost of property or any other indebtedness, except indebtedness evidenced by the Note and current accounts payable arising out of transactions (other than borrowings) in the ordinary course of business.

3.06. Partnership Interests. Beneficial Owner shall not permit (a) the General Partner (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to sell or otherwise convey or transfer or to pledge or encumber any partnership interest in Beneficial Owner (including any interest in the profits and/or losses of Beneficial Owner) nor (b) Lee Miglin or J. Paul Beitler to sell or otherwise convey or transfer or to pledge or encumber any partnership interest in the General Partner (Including any interest in the profits and/or losses of the General Partner); provided, however, that the death or incompetancy of either Lee Miglin or J. Paul Beitler, but not both, will not be considered a violation of clause (b) if the survivor of them retains at least a 10% partnership interest as the sole general partner in and retains control (as defined in Condition 4.1(iv) of Exhibit C to the Permanent Commitment) over the General Partner.

ARTICLE IV EVENTS OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES

- 4.01. Events of Delault. An Event of Default shall mean the occurrence or existence of one or more of the following events or conditions (whatever the reason for such Event of Default and whether voluntary, involuntary or effected by operation of law):
 - (a) Beneficial Owner or Tryacee shall fail to pay when due principal of the Note; or
 - (b) Beneficial Owner or Trustee rhall fail to pay when due interest on the Note or any other amount due hereunder or under the Note or any other Loan Document and such failure shall have continued for a period of ten days; or
 - (c) Any representation or warranty made by Beneficial Owner or Trustee under this Mortgage, the brad Agreement or any other Loan Document or any statement made by Beneficial Owner or Trustee in any financial statement, certificate, report, exhibit or document furnished by Beneficial Owner or Trustee to Mortgageo pursuant to this Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document shall prove to have been false or misleading in any material respect as of the time when made (including by omission of material information necessary to make such representation, warranty or statement not misleading); or

entende in a lighe en de la régleta de l'été en diagraphique de la régleta de la régleta de la régleta de la r Allega de la legation de la régleta de l La régleta de la régleta d

A facility of sands. As explained in the configuration of the configurat

en tipus kun kun katan di pulik kun hekityik mulapi seban seban tida mengalik kun kentan seban seban kun kenta Senjangkapan kun kun katan di pulik kentan sebagai seban pengalik kentan pengalik kentan pengalik kentan seban

anga na akifeta kabenga maday in di basar

Appendix to the first groups to their the contract of

age commenced Majorage Consideration of the conside

The state of the s



- (d) Beneficial Owner or Trustee shall default in the performance or observance of any covenant contained in Sections 2.03 or 2.04 or in Article III (other than any default under Section 3.03 not resulting from Mortgagor causing the deposit or creation of hazardous substances on the Mortgaged Property, clause (e) being applicable to such default); or
- (e) Beneficial Owner or Trustee shall default in the performance or observance of any other covenant, agreement or duty under this Mortgage and such default shall have continued for a period of thirty days after written notice thereof to Beneficial Owner; provided, however, that if such default cannot be cured within such thirty day period and if Mortgagor promptly commences, and thereafter proceeds with fill due diligence, to cure such default, Mortgagor shall have such additional time, not to exceed ninety days, as shall be necessary for Mortgagor to cure such default with all due diligence; or
- (f) Reneficial Owner, Trustee or any Guarantor shall default in the performance or observance of any covenant, agreement or duty under the Note or any other Loan Document beyond any period of grace with respect thereto; or
- (g) An Event of Default set forth in the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document shall occur; or
- (h) Beneficial Owner, Trustee or any Guarantor (i) shall default (as principal or as guarantor or other surety) in any payment of any recourse obligation (or set of related recourse obligations) in respect of borrowed money, deferred purchase price or lease cost of property or any other indebtedness beyond any period of grace with respect thereto or, if such obligation or obligations is or are payable or repayable on demand, shall fail to pay or repay such obligation or obligations when demanded or (ii) shall default in the observance of any covenant, term or condition contained in any agreement or instrument by which such obligation or obligations is or are created, secured or evidenced if the effect of such default is to cause all or part of such obligation or obligations to become due before its or their otherwise stated maturity; or
- (i) One or more judgments for the payment of money shall have been entered against Beneficial Owner or any Guarantor, which judgment or judgments exceed \$100,000 in the aggregate, and such judgment or judgments shall have remained undischarged and unstayed for a period of thirty consecutive days; or

Robert British Andrew Williams to the Control of the Control and the content for the content of t

Olympic Clarks Office ang kinang mengelah ngang mengabat 部 nabibi ing pagalah di kacamatan bermelah pendalah dalam bermelah

The second secon

ing the court of the temperature of the court of the cour

- A writ or warrant of attachment, garnishment, execution, distraint or similar process shall have been issued against Beneficial Owner, Trustee or any Guarantor or any of their respective properties which shall have remained undischarged and unstayed for a period of thirty consecutive days: or
- (k) An adverse change in the business, operations or condition, financial or otherwise, of Beneficial Owner or any Guarantor, which in Mortgagee's reasonable judgment would have a material adverse effect on the ability of any of them to perform their obligations under the Loan Documents, shall have occurred; or
- (1) Beneficial Owner or Trustee shall sell or otherwis convey or transfer the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, or Beneficial Owner shall sell or otherwise convey or transfer any of its beneficial interest in the aforesaid trust; or
- (m) A default shall occur under the Second Mortgage and such default shall not have been cured within any applicable grace periods provided therein; or
- (n) Either Guarantor shall sell or transfer more than 25% of his assets (other than a sale or transfer of a single asset in the ordinary course of his continuing real estate business); or
- (o) A proceeding shall have been instituted in respect of Beneficial Owner, Trustee or any Guarantor
 - (i) seeking to have an order for relief entered in respect of Beneficial Owner, frustee or such Guarantor, or seeking a declaration or entailing a finding that Beneficial Owner, Trustee of such Guarantor is insolvent or a similar declaration or finding, or seeking dissolution, winding-up, charter revocation or forfeiture, liquidation, reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, composition or other similar relief with respect to Beneficial Owner, Trustee or such Guarantor, its assets or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, relief of debtors or protection of creditors, termination of legal entities or any other similar law now or hereafter in effect, or
 - (ii) seeking appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian, liquidator, assignee, sequestrator or other similar official for Beneficial Owner, Trustee or such Guarantor or for all or any substantial part of its property,

The second control of the second control

and the control of the same were taken the transfer and the control of the first Application of the contract of th

the following displayers a fetting a second

COUNTY OF THE MILE OF THE CONTRACT OF THE o portro de magazo o pascisión da aportamento de la The state of the contract of the state of the state of the contract of the contract of the state of the stat

n to the field of the location of the location

The second control of the sector of the sector of the sector of the second of the second of the second of the sector of the sect

and such proceeding shall result in the entry, making or grant of any such order for relief, declaration, finding, relief or appointment, or such proceeding shall remain undismissed and unstayed for a period of sixty consecutive days; or

(p) Beneficial Owner, Trustee or any Guarantor shall become insolvent, shall become generally unable to pay its debts as they become due, shall voluntarily suspend transaction of its business, shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, shall institute a proceeding described in Section 4.01(o)(i) or shall consent to any such order for relief, declaration, finding or relief described therein, shall institute a proceeding described in Section 4.01(o)(ii) or shall consent to any such appointment or to the taking of possession by any such official of all or any substantial part of its property whether or not any such proceeding is instituted, shall dissolve, wind-up or liquidate itself or any substantial part of its property, or shall take any action in furtherance of any of the foregoing.

4.02. Remedies.

- (a) Primary Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur, Mortgagee may (x) by notice to Beneficial Owner, declare the Secured Obligations immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or further notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived; provided, however, that, in the case of an Event of Default specified in subsections (o) or (p) of Section 4.01, the Secured Obligations shall automatically become due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived; and/or (y) exercise any other right, power or remedy available to it at law or in equity, hereunder or under any other Loan Document without demand, protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived, except such as is expressly required hereby or by such other Loan Document. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Mortgagee may:
 - (i) enter and take possession of the Morcgaged Property or any part thereof, exclude Mortgagor and all persons claiming under Mortgagor wholly or partly therefrom, and operate, use, manage and control the same, or cause the same to be operated by a person selected by Mortgagee, either in the name of Mortgagor or otherwise, and upon such entry, from time to time, at the expense of Mortgagor and of the Mortgaged Property, make all such repairs, replacements, alterations, additions or improvements thereto as Mortgagee may deem proper, and collect and receive the rents, revenues, issues, profits, royalties, income and benefits thereof and apply the same to the payment of all expenses which Mortgagee may be authorized to incur under the provisions of this Mortgage and applicable law, the remainder to be applied to

en in Albert of State of the St

The state of the s

the payment, performance and discharge of the Secured Obligations in such order as Mortgagee may determine until the same have been paid in full;

- (ii) institute an action for the foreclosure of this Mortgage and the sale of the Mortgaged Property pursuant to the judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction;
- (iii) to the extent permitted by Illinois law, sell the Mortgaged Property to the highest bidder or bidders at public auction at a sale or sales held at such place or places and time or times and upon such notice and otherwise in such manner as may be required by law, or in the absence of any such requirement, as Mortgagee may deem appropriate, and from time to time adjourn such sale by announcement at the time and place specified for such sale or for such adjourned side or sales without further notice except such as may be required by law;
- (iv) take all steps to protect and enforce the rights of Mortgages under this Mortgage by suit for specific performance of any covenant herein contained, or in aid of the execution of any power herein granted or for the enforcement of any other rights; and/or
- (v) exercise an vor all of the rights and remedies available to a secured party under the UCC, including the right to (A) enter the Mortgaged Property and take possession of the Equipment without demand or notice and without prior judicial hearing or legal proceedings, which Mortgagor hereby expressly waives, (B) require Mortgager to assemble the Equipment, or any portion thereof, and make it available to Mortgagee at a place or places designated by Mortgagee and reasonably convenient to both parties and (U) sell all or any portion of the Equipment at public or private sale, without prior notice to Mortgagor except as otherwise required by law (and if notice is required by law, after ten days' prior written notice), at such place or places and at such time or times and in such manner and upon such terms, whether for cash or on credit, as Mortgagee in its sole discretion may determine. As to any property subject to Article 9 of the UCC included in the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagee may proceed under the UCC or proceed as to both real and personal property in accordance with the provisions of this Mortgage and the rights and remedies that Mortgagee may have at law or in equity, in respect of real property, and treat both the real and personal property included in the Mortgaged Property as one parcel or package of security. Mortgagor shall have the burden of proving that any sale pursuant to this Section 4.02(a) or pursuant to the UCC was conducted in a commercially unreasonable manner.

ing the least of the left kilometric and of the left flexible resolution. Systems of the content and making the provides are to be a content to the content of the con-

Door of Colony Clark's Office

- (b) Receiver. In any action to foreclose this Mortgage, Mortgagee shall be entitled as a matter of right to the appointment of a receiver of the Mortgaged Property and the rents, revenues, issues, profits, royalties, income and benefits thereof, without notice or demand, and without regard to the adequacy of the security for the Secured Obligations or the solvency of Mortgagor.
- (c) Environmental Site Assessments. If an Event of Default shall occur, Mortgagor shall permit such persons as Mortgagee may designate ("Site Reviewers") to visit the Mortgaged Property and perform environmental site investigations and assessments ("Site Assessments") on the Mortgaged Property for the purpose of determining whether there exists on the Mortgaged Property any environmental condition which could result in any liability, cost or expense to the owner or occupier of the Mortgaged Property relating to Hazardous Substances. Assessments may include both above and below the ground testing for environmental damage or the presence of Hazardous Substances on the Mortgaged Property and such other tests on the Mortgaged Property as may be necessary to conduct the Site Assessments in the opinion of the Site Reviewers. Mortgagor will supply to the Site Reviewers such historical and operational information regarding the Mortgaged Property as may be reasonably requested by the Site Reviewers to facilitate the Site Assessments and will make available for meetings with the Site Reviewers appropriate personnel having knowledge of sich matters. The cost of performing all Site Assessments shall be paid by Mortgagor within five days after demand by Mortgagee with interest at the Default Rate until paid.
- (d) Right of Set-Off. If an Event of Default shall occur, Mortgagee and the holder of any participation in the Note shall have the right, in addition to all other rights and remedies available to it, to set-off against and to appropriate and apply to the unpaid balance of the Note and all other coligations of Mortgagor hereunder or under any other Loan Document any debt owing to, and any other funds held in any manner for the account of, Mortgagor by Mortgagee or such holder, including all runds in all deposit accounts (general or special) now or hereafter maintained by Mortgagor with Mortgagee or such holder. Such right shall exist whether or not Mortgagee or any such holder shall have made any demand under the Note or any such participation or any other Loan Document and whether or not the Note or such participation or such other obligations are matured or unmatured. Mortgagor hereby confirms the foregoing arrangements and each such holder's and the Mortgagee's right of banker's lien and set-off and nothing in this Mortgage or any other Loan Document shall be deemed any waiver or prohibition of any such holder's or of the Mortgagee's right of banker's lien or set-off.

Property of Cooperation Cloth's Office

288XIDF

- (e) <u>Sales by Parcels</u>. In any sale made under or by virtue of this Mortgage or pursuant to any judgment or decree of court, the Mortgaged Property may be sold in one or more parts or parcels or as an entirety and in such order as Mortgagee may elect, without regard to the right of Mortgagor, or any person claiming under it, to the marshalling of assets.
- The purchaser at any sale made (f) Effect of Sale. under or by virtue of this Mortgage or pursuant to any judgment or decree of court shall take title to the Mortgaged Property or the part thereof so sold free and discharged of the estate of Mortgagor therein, the purchaser being hereby discharged from all liability to see to the application of the purchase money. person, including Mortgagee, may purchase at any such sale. Mortgagee is hereby irrevocably appointed the attorney-in-fact of Mortgagor in its name and stead to make all appropriate transfers and deliveries of the Mortgaged Property or any portions thereof so sold and, for this purpose, Mortgagee may execute all appropriate instruments of transfer, and may substitute one or more persons with like power, Mortgagor hereby ratifying and confirming all that ics said attorneys or such substitute or substitutes shall lawfully do by virtue hereof. Nevertheless, Mortgagor shall ratify and confirm, or cause to be ratified and confirmed, any such sale or sales by executing and delivering, or by causing to be executed and delivered, to Mortgagee or to such purchaser or purchasers all such instruments as may be advisable, in the judgment of Mortgagee, for the purpose, and as may be designated, in such request. Any sale or sales made under or by virtue of this Mortgage, to the extent not prohibited by law, shall operate to divest all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever, wrother at law or in equity, of Mortgagor in, to and under the Mortgaged Property, or any portions thereof so sold, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against Mortgagor, its successors and assigns, and against any and all persons claiming or who may claim the same, or any part thereof, by, through or under Nortgagor, or its successors or assigns. The powers and agency herein granted are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable.
- (g) Eviction of Mortgagor After Sale. If Mortgagor fails or refuses to surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property after any sale thereof, Mortgagor shall be deemed a tenant at sufferance, subject to eviction by means of forcible entry and detainer proceedings, provided that this remedy is not exclusive or in derogation of any other right or remedy available to Mortgagee or any purchaser of the Mortgaged Property under any provision of this Mortgage or pursuant to any judgment or decree of court.
- (h) <u>Insurance Policies</u>. In the event of a foreclosure sale pursuant to this Mortgage or other transfer of title or assignment of the Mortgaged Property in extinguishment, in whole or in part, of the Secured Obligations, all right, title and

Section 1. Section

O COMPANY CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF

A CARLO A CARLO CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL AND A PARTICLAR CONTROL CONTRO

interest of Mortgagor in and to all policies of insurance required under the provisions of Section 2.04 shall inure to the benefit of and pass to the successor in interest of Mortgagor or the purchaser or grantee of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof so transferred.

- 4.03. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds of any sale made either under the power of sale hereby given or under a judgment, order or decree made in any action to foreclose or to enforce this Mortgage, shall be applied:
 - (a) first to the payment of (i) all costs and expenses of such sale, including reasonable attorneys' fees, appraisers' fees and costs of procuring title searches, title insurance policies and similar items and (ii) all charges, expenses and advances incurred or made by Mortgagee in order to protect the lien or estate created by this Mortgage or the security aftorded hereby including any expenses of entering, taking possession of and operating the Mortgaged Property;
 - (b) then to the payment of any other Secured Obligations in such order as Mortgagee may determine until the same have been paid in full; and
 - (c) any balance thereof shall be paid to Mortgagor, or to whosoever shall be legally entitled thereto, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.
- 4.04. Right to Sue Without Prejudice. If an Event of Default shall occur, Mortgagee shall have the right from time to time to cause a sale of the Mortgaged Property under the provisions of this Mortgage or to sue for any sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the terms of this Mortgage as the same respectively become due, without regard to wrother or not the Secured Obligations shall be due and without prejudice to the right of Mortgagee thereafter to cause any such sale or to bring any action or proceeding of foreclosure or otherwise, or to take other action, in respect of any Event of Default existing at the time such earlier action or proceeding was commenced.
- 4.05. Power to Modify Documents. Mortgagee may at any time or from time to time renew or extend this Mortgage or any other Loan Document or amend or modify the same in any way, or waive any of the terms, covenants or conditions hereof or thereof in whole or in part, and may release any portion of the Mortgaged Property or any other security, and grant such extensions and indulgences in relation to the Secured Obligations as Mortgagee may determine, without the consent of any junior lienor of encumbrancer and without any obligation to give notice of any kind thereto and without in any manner affecting the priority of the lien or security interest of this Mortgage on any part of the Mortgaged Property.

operation is a comparation of the comparation of th through the company of the begin is the property at the contraction of

ngalori nekerinaga perumang kerumang berang berang menghilik nekering berang di Perumanan menghapang perumakan perumanan menghapan berang berang perumakan perumanan berang berang berang perum Perumanan berang berang perumanan perumanan perumanan perumanan berang perumanan perumanan perumanan perumanan

The control of the co

Market Communication of the Constitution of the second particles of the second production of the second particles of the second pa

4.06. Remedies Cumulative.

- (a) <u>Generally</u>. No right or remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Mortgagee is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and each and every such right and remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to any other right or remedy of Mortgagee under the Loan Documents or this Mortgage, or at law or in equity. The failure of Mortgagee to insist at any time upon the strict observance or performance of any of the provisions of this Mortgage, or to exercise any right or remedy provided for herein or in the Loan Documents, shall not impair any such right or remedy nor be construed as a waiver or relinquishment thereof. Every right and remedy given by this Mortgage or the Loan Documents to Mortgagee, or to which Mortgagee may otherwise be entitled may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee, and no warrant shall be exhausted by the exercise thereof. Mortgagee may pursue inconsistent remedies.
- (b) Other Security. Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any Secured Obligations and to exercise all rights and powers under the Loan Documents or this Mortgage, or at law or in equity, notwithstanding that such Secured Obligations may now or hereafter be otherwise secured. Neither the acceptance of this Mortgage nor its enforcement, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Mortgagee's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by Mortgagee in such order and manner as Mortgagee in its sole discretion may determine.
- 4.07. Waiver of Stay, Extensior, Moratorium Laws: Equity of Redemption. Mortgagor shall not at any time (a) insist upon, plead or in any manner whatever claim or take any benefit or advantage of any applicable present or future stay, extension or moratorium Law or (b) claim, take or insist upon any benefit or advantage of any present or future Law providing for the valuation or appraisal of the Mortgaged Property prior to any sale or sales thereof which may be made under or by virtue of the provisions of Section 4.02; and Mortgagor hereby waives all benefit or advantage of any such Law or Laws. Mortgagor, for itself and all who may claim under it, hereby waives any and all rights and equities of redemption from sale under the power of sale created hereunder or from sale under any order or decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage and all notice or notices of seizure, and all right to have the Mortgaged Property marshalled upon any foreclosure hereof. Mortgagee shall not be obligated to pursue or exhaust its rights or remedies as against any part of the Mortgaged Property before proceeding against any other part thereof and Mortgagor hereby waives any right or claim of right to have Mortgagee proceed in any particular order. Mortgagor hereby waives and releases all errors, defects and imperfections in any proceedings instituted by Mortgagee under this Mortgage.

Occopy Colling Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY . .

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

- 5.01. Future Advances. All advances and indebtedness arising and accruing from time to time under the Loan Agreement shall be secured hereby to the same extent as though the Loan Agreement were fully incorporated in this Mortgage. Under the Loan Agreement advances shall be made and indebtedness shall be incurred from time to time hereafter, but each such advance or indebtedness shall be secured hereby as if made on the date hereof. The indebtedness secured hereby shall not exceed \$950,000,000.
- i.D2. Changes in Tax Law. In the event of the passage after the date of this Mortgage of any Law deducting from the value of the Mortgaged Property, for the purpose of taxation, any lien thereon, or changing in any way the Laws now in force for the taxation of mortgages, or debts secured thereby, for state or local purposes, or the manner of the operation of any such taxes so as to affect the interest of Mortgagee, then and in such event, Mortgagor shall bear and pay the full amount of such taxes, provided that if for any reason payment by Mortgagor of any such new or additional taxes would be unlawful (including under the laws of usury) Mortgagee may either declare the whole sum secured by this Mortgage, with interest thereon, to be immediately due and payable, or pay that amount or portion of such taxes as would be unlawful to require Mortgagor to pay, in which event Mortgagor shall concurrently therewith pay the balance of said taxes.

5.03. Further Assurances.

- (a) <u>Generally</u>. From time to time upon the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall promptly and duly execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents as Mortgagee may deem necessary or desirable to confirm this Mortgage, to carry out the purpose and intent hereof, or to enable Mortgagee to enforce any of its rights hereunder.
- (b) Filings. Mortgagor immediately upon the execution and delivery of this Mortgage, and thereafter from time to time, shall cause this Mortgage, any supplements hereto, any financing statements and each instrument of further assurance to be filed, registered or recorded and refiled, reregistered or rerecorded in such manner and in such places as may be required by any present or future Law in order to publish notice of and perfect the lien and security interest or estate created by this Mortgage on or in the Mortgaged Property, and shall pay all fees and costs in connection therewith.
- 5.04. Amendments, Waivers, Etc. This Mortgage cannot be amended, modified, waived, changed, discharged or terminated

ng a luan-1965, a the community for the compared for the community of the

Of Collins Office

provide and car of property a color constraint

and the control of the state of la de la companya de

except by an instrument in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of such amendment, modification, waiver, change, discharge or termination is sought.

- 5.05. No Implied Waiver. No course of dealing and no delay or failure of Mortgagee in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Document shall affect any other or future exercise thereof or exercise of any other right, power or privilege; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right, power or privilege preclude any further exercise thereof or of any other right, power or privilege.
- directions and other communications (collectively "notices") under the provisions of this Mortgage or the Note shall be in writing (including telexid communication) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereunder or thereunder and shall be sent by first-class or first-class express mail, or by telex with confirmation in writing mailed first-class, in all cases with charges prepaid, and any such properly given notice shall be effective when received. All notices shall be sent to the applicable party at its address stated on the first page hereof or in accordance with the last unrevoked written direction from such party to the other party hereto. All notices to Mortgagor need be sent only to Beneficial Owner.
- 5.07. Expenses: Taxes: Attorneys' Fees. Mortgagor agrees to pay or cause to be paid and to save Mortgagee harmless against liability for the payment of all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, including fees and expenses of counsel for Mortgagee, incurred by Mortgagee from time to time (a) srising in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery and performance of this Mortgage, the Note and the other Loan Documents, (b) relating to any requested amendments, waivers or consents to this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Document and (c) arising in connection with the Mortgagee's enforcement or preservation of rights under this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Document, including such expenses as may be incurred by Mortgagee in the collection of the Note or the realization of security given for the Note. Moragager agrees to pay all stamp, document, transfer, recording or filing taxes or fees and similar impositions now or hereafter determined by Mortgagee to be payable in connection with this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Documents, and Mortgagor agrees to save Mortgages harmless from and against any and all present or future claims, liabilities or losses with respect to or resulting from any omission to pay or delay in paying any such taxes, fees or impositions. Mortgagor agrees to pay and to save Mortgagee harmless against liability for the payment of (i) the fees and expenses of any architect engaged by Mortgagee pursuant to Section 8.01 of the Loan Agreement and (ii) all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with its review of

The state of the s

van alle selle alle territorio della propositione della selle territorio della selle territorio della selle te Les controlles alle territorio della selle territorio della selle territorio della selle territorio della sell The control of the co

100 200 200 100 100 100

to grande in the the free decimal in the

in strenge were ein intres immer klyffig. De fill fan Leithald i de lika di kabupatèn kan iku yan Kurit da i

any repair, replacement, alteration, improvement or restoration to the Mortgaged Property in connection with the requirements of Sections 2.02, 2.03 and 2.06, including the fees and expenses of counsel for Mortgagee and of any architect engaged by Mortgagee to review plans and specifications, inspect work or provide advice with respect to determinations to be made by Mortgagee in connection therewith. In the event of termination adversely to Mortgagor of any action at law or suit in equity in relation to this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Document, Mortgagor will pay, in addition to all other sums which Mortgagor may be required to pay, a reasonable sum for attorneys' fees incurred by Mortgagee in connection with such action or suit. All amounts payable by Mortgagor under this Section 5.07 shall be paid within five days after demand by Mortgagee with interest at the Default Rate until paid.

- 5.03 Assignment of Leases. Concurrently herewith, Mortgagor has executed and delivered to Mortgagee by separate instrument an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of the date hereof and to be recorded, pursuant to which Mortgagor has assigned to Mortgagez all of its right, title and interest in and to all leases of space in the Improvements, including all rents from such leases, all as therein more specifically set forth, which Assignment of Leases and Rents is incorporated herein by reference as fully and with the same effect as if set forth herein at length.
- 5.09. Jurisdiction; Etc. Each of Beneficial Owner and Trustee irrevocably (a) agrees that Mortgagee, may bring suit, action or other legal proceedings arising out of this Mortgage (other than those brought for the forecic sure or other realization on the real property security granted hereby), the Note or any other Loan Document, or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, in the courts of the Commonwealth of Tennsylvania in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania or the courts of the United States for the Western District of Pennsylvania; (b) consents to the jurisdiction of each such court in any such suit, action or proceeding; (c) waives any objection which it may have up the laying of the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any of such courts; and (d) waives any right it may have to a jury trial in connection with any suit, action or proceeding arising out of this Mortgage, the Note or any other Loan Document or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.
- 5.10. <u>Interpretation</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, (a) the term "person" means an individual, corporation, partnership, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, joint-stock company, government (including political subdivisions), governmental authority or agency, or any other entity, (b) any reference in this Mortgage to "Mortgagor," "Mortgagee" or any other entity shall include its successors and assigns, (c) any reference to an Article or Section shall refer to the specified Article or Section of this Mortgage, (d) words

importing the singular number include the plural number, and vice versa, (e) the terms "hereof", "hereby", "hereto", "hereunder" and similar terms refer to this entire Mortgage, (f) the term "including" shall mean "including without limitation", and (g) any reference to the Mortgaged Property shall refer to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or any estate or interest therein. Wherever this Mortgage prohibits Mortgagor from taking certain actions, each of the parties comprising Mortgagor shall be so prohibited. The captions or headings at the beginning of each Article and Section hereof are for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of this Mortgage.

- 5.11. Invalidity of Certain Provisions. If the security interest, lien or estate created by this Mortgage is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Secured Obligations, or as to any part of the Mortgaged Property, the unsecured or partially secured portion thereof shall be completely paid prior to the payment of the remaining and secured or partially secured portion thereof, and all payments made thereon, whether voluntary or pursuant to foreclosure sale or other enforcement action or procedure, shall be considered to have been first paid on and applied to the full payment of that portion thereof which is not secured or fully secured by this Mortgage.
- 5.12. Severability. If any term or provision of this Mortgage or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Mortgage, or the application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Mortgage shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 5.13. Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, except that the laws of the state where the Land is located shall apply only to the extent necessary for Mortgagee to realize on the security granted hereby.
- 5.14. Time of Essence: Duration: Survival. Time is of the essence with respect to all of Mortgagor's obligations under this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents. All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained herein or in any other Loan Document or made in connection herewith or therewith shall survive the making of and shall not be waived by the execution and delivery of this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, any investigation by Mortgagee or the making of any loan advance under the Loan Agreement. All covenants and agreements of Mortgagor contained herein or in any other Loan Document shall continue in full force and effect from and after the date hereof so long as Mortgagor may borrow under the Loan Agreement and until payment in full of the Secured Obligations. Without limitation, it is

UNOFFICIAL, COPY ...

understood that all obligations of Mortgagor to make payments to or indemnify Mortgages shall survive the payment in full of the principal of and interest on the Note.

- 5.15. Successors and Assigns. This Mortgage shall run with the Land and shall apply to, inure to the benefit of and bind each of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. The obligations of Mortgagor hereunder shall be joint and several. Without in any way limiting the covenants of Mortgagor hereunder or the other terms and provisions hereof or the joint and several nature of the obligations of Mortgagor hereunder, as among the parties comprising Mortgagor, Beneficial Owner covenants with Trustee to perform all of the covenants and obligations of Mortgagor hereunder.
- 5.16. Limited Liability. (a) This Mortgage is executed by American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, not personally but as trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and fixed in it as such trustee, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shalf be construed as creating any liability on said trustee personally to pay the said Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or eny indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained. all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived by Mortgagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and that so far as the trustee is concerned. Mortgagee and the holder or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of the indebtedness eccruing hereunder shall look solely to the Mortgaged Property and other collateral conveyed by this Mortgage and the other Loan Documence for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien hereby and thereby created, in the manner herein, therein and in the Note provided, or by action to enforce the personal liability of Beneficial Owner and/or any Guarantor or co-maker.
- (b) The liability of the partners of Beneficial Owner for the obligations of Mortgagor hereunder shall be limited as provided in Section 8.16 of the Loan Agreement.

IN MITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has duly executed and delivered this Mortgage as of the date first above written.

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, as trustee aforesaid

/

Its /

Diology Or Cook Colling Clark's Office

n north of the Archet (Make 1996) in West (1996). The Santon and of the Santon (Make 1996).

181 MADISON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By 181 Partners, the general partner of 181 Madison Limited Partnership

Property of County Clerk's Office

88401285

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

STATE	Off	uaanois	
COUNTY	OF	COOK	

31 day of Hogunt On this, the , 1988, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared

TWICKE WISH., the ALL President of AMERICAN NATIONAL
BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, a national banking association, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

OJ WITHESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official JOLY OX

HOAL.

[Seal]

My Commission Expires:

COOK COLLAND CONTROL OF THE CONTROL

Proposed Control of Co

BRIDIE

UNOFFICIAL COPY J S

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

[Seal]

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Notary Public

Alvin Charles Katz Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expens 12/27/89

This instrument prepared by and when recorded return to: Susan M. Hollingsworth, Esquire Reed Smith Shaw & McClay P.O. Box 2009
Pittsburgh, PA 15230

BUA 333



SHS TOTAL

SUB-LOTS 9, 10, 11 AND 12 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 95 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THOSE PARTS OF THE ALLEYS (VACATED IN FART BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO ON DECEMBER 22,1002, AND FEBRUARY 25, 1988), LYING NORTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 9 AND EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 9 AND EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 9. 10, 11 AND 12 AND WHICH PARTS LIE SOUTH AND WEST OF THE RESPECTIVE CENTERLINES, AND SAID CENTERLINES EXTENDED, ALSO THE NORTH HALF OF THAT PART OF THE 18 FOOT ALLEY, LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 12, AND SOUTH OF THAT PART OF THE ALLEY EAST OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 12, WHICH LIES WEST OF THE CENTERLINE EXTENDED SOUTH, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

SUB-LOT 6 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 95 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH MALE OF THAT PART OF THE 10 POOT ALLEY (VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY CHINCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO ON FEBRUARY 25, 1988) WHICH LIES SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID BUB-LOT 6, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3

SUB-LOTS 2, 3, 4 AND 5 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 95 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THOSE PARTS OF THE ALLEYS (NACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO ON FEBRUARY 25, 1980) LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOTS 3, 4 AND 5 AND WEST OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 2, AND WHICH PARTS LIE NORTH AND EAST OF THE RESPECTIVE CENTERLINES AND SAID CENTERLINES EXTENDED, ALSO THE HORTH HALP OF THAT PART OF THE 18 POOT ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 2, AND SOUTH OF THAT PART OF THE ALLEY WEST OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 2, WHICH LIES EAST OF THE CENTERLINE EXTENDED SOUTH, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4

SUB-LOT IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 95 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH HALF OF THAT PART OF THE 18 FOOT ALLEY WHICE LIES SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOT 1, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5

SUB-LOTS 7 AND 8 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN FLOCK 95 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH HALF OF THAT PART OF THE 10 FOOT ALLEY (VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO ON FEBRUARY 25, 1908) WHICH LIES SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING SAID SUB-LOTS 7 AND 0, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TOGETHER WITH ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST, IP ANY, IN THE STREETS ABUTTING THE PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS WEST MADISON STREET AND LOUTH WELLS STREET.

STREET ADDRESS: 181 West Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois

PIN: 17-16-203-004-0000; 17-16-203-002-0000; 17-16-203-003-0000; 17-16-203-005-0000; 17-16-203-001-0000; /7-16-203-006-0000

EXHIBIT A

88401285

1.4

Too of County Clarks Office

Christian Care Bethall Care things to exist a rest for the care to

State of the control of

A TENES